The defendant-respondent entered into an 

agreement for sale (Exh. A-1) on 10th September, 

2008, undertaking to convey the land5 admeasuring 

Seventy-Seven Acres and Twenty-Six Cents to the 

plaintiff-appellant for a total consideration of 

Rs.4,45,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Forty-Five 

Lakhs only). It is not disputed amongst the 

contracting parties that in due deference to the 

contractual stipulation regarding earnest money, the 

plaintiff-appellant paid the sum of Rs.50,00,000/- 

3 Hereinafter, referred to as the “plaintiff-appellant”.

[...]

the defendant-respondent was compelled to execute 

a subsequent agreement (Exh. B-8) dated 12th 

September, 2009 with a third party, whereby the suit 

schedule property was sold at a reduced price of 

7 
CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5405 OF 2023  

Rs.3,67,50,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Sixty-Seven 

Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only). 

11. Pursuant to the said arrangement, sale deeds 

dated 19th August, 2010 (Exh. B-10) and 31st August, 

2010 (Exh. B-9) came to be executed in favour of the 

third-party purchaser. The defendant-respondent 

alleged that he had thereby suffered a financial loss

[...]

of the property was rejected by the trial Court holding 

that the alleged claim did not constitute a legally 

sustainable set-off and was in any event barred by 

limitation. The suit was accordingly decreed in the 

following terms: - 

“a). That the plaintiff is entitled to realize an 

amount of Rs. 65,43,750/- (Rupees Sixty five 

lakh forty three thousand seven hundred and 

fifty only) with interest at the rate of 13% per 

annum from the date of suit till realization 

from the defendant and his assets.  

b). That the plaintiff is entitled to realize the 

entire costs of litigation from the defendant.”  

13. In the appeal preferred by the respondent–